

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

MINNESOTA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN CHOI, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-02015 (ECT/JFD)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Amy Erickson (#399214)
80 South Eighth Street
3100 IDS Center
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 632-3470
amy.erickson@lathropgpm.com

Tara Malloy*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-2200
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org

*admitted pro hac vice

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Federal law provides only limited checks on foreign campaign spending..... 3

 B. State elections nationwide have seen an influx of foreign money routed through corporations and other entities..... 5

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Foreign Money Ban Is Constitutional..... 9

 A. Strict scrutiny should not be assumed..... 9

 B. The governmental interests Minnesota seeks to realize are compelling..... 11

 C. The Act is narrowly tailored..... 13

 1. The 1%-5% ownership thresholds are reasonable 14

 2. The evidentiary burden imposed on Minnesota is unduly heavy and contrary to governing precedent..... 15

 D. Facial invalidation is unwarranted 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (2020)	13
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	9
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>summ. aff'd</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	18, 19
<i>Cabell v. Chavez–Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	10
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	9, 10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	3, 17, 18
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	10

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) 18

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000) 2, 15, 16, 18

OneAmerica Votes v. State,
518 P.3d 230 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022) 12

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023) 20

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 19

Wagner v. FEC,
793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (en banc) 16

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art. XIII, § 23(3)(16) 8

Statutes & Regulations

11 C.F.R. §110.20(i) 20

11 C.F.R. § 114.5(b) 4

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a–8 (2018) 14

22 U.S.C. § 611(b)(3) 3, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30121 3, 4, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1) 3

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.068 8

Cal. Gov. Code § 85320(a) 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-103.7(5.3) 8

Democracy for the People Act, Minn. Stat. § 211B.15, subd. 1(d)-(e), 4a-4b 1

Fla. Stat. § 106.08(12)(b) 8

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-356..... 8

Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6610d 8

Ind. Code § 3-9-2-11 8

Iowa Code § 68A.404(2)(c)..... 8

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2(M) 8

Md. Code, Election Law § 13-236.1 8

Me. Rev. Stat. § 1064 8

Minn. Stat. § 211B.15, subd. 1(d)(3)..... 20

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-819 8

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-502 8

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-08.1-03.15..... 8

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 664:5(VI)..... 8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-8.1(e)..... 8

N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-107(3) 8

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1479.03 8

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.325 8

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.13 8

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-21 8

San Jose Mun. Code §§ 12.06.114, 12.06.270 8

W. Va. Code § 3-8-5g..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.417 8

Other Authorities

2024 Public Act 24-28 (approved May 21, 2024),
<https://www.cga.ct.gov/2024/ACT/PA/PDF/2024PA-00028-R00SB-00253-PA.PDF>..... 8

Ballotpedia.com, Colorado Proposition 112, Minimum Distance Requirements for New Oil, Gas, and Fracking Projects Initiative (2018), [https://ballotpedia.org/Colorado_Proposition_112,_Minimum_Distance_Requirements_for_New_Oil,_Gas,_and_Fracking_Projects_Initiative_\(2018\)](https://ballotpedia.org/Colorado_Proposition_112,_Minimum_Distance_Requirements_for_New_Oil,_Gas,_and_Fracking_Projects_Initiative_(2018)) 7

Ballotpedia.com, *Maine Question 3, Pine Tree Power Company Initiative (2023), Campaign Finance*, [https://ballotpedia.org/Maine_Question_3,_Pine_Tree_Power_Company_Initiative_\(2023\)#cite_note-opffinance-10](https://ballotpedia.org/Maine_Question_3,_Pine_Tree_Power_Company_Initiative_(2023)#cite_note-opffinance-10) 6

Ballotpedia.com, Montana I-185, Extend Medicaid Expansion and Increase Tobacco Taxes Initiative, [https://ballotpedia.org/Montana_I-185,_Extend_Medicaid_Expansion_and_Increase_Tobacco_Taxes_Initiative_\(2018\)](https://ballotpedia.org/Montana_I-185,_Extend_Medicaid_Expansion_and_Increase_Tobacco_Taxes_Initiative_(2018))..... 6

Contribution Limitations and Prohibitions, 67 Fed. Reg. 69928-01, 69946 (Nov. 19, 2002) 20

Ellen Weintraub, *Taking On Citizens United*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 30, 2016 13

FEC, *Draft Legislative Recommendations 2023*, at 9, <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/24233992-2023-legislative-recommendations?responsive=1&title=1> 4

Jimmy Cloutier, Brendan Glavin, Taylor Giorno, Ciara O'Neill, Anna Massoglia, Pete Quist, Inci Sayki, Rachel Timmons and Harshawn Ratanpal, *A Case Study of State-Level Corporate Political Contributions in Colorado, Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, New York, & Washington*, OpenSecrets.org (Jan. 2024), <https://www.opensecrets.org/news/reports/foreign-influenced-corporate-money> 5

Kaitlyn Budion, *Question 2 passes, banning foreign electioneering in Maine*, Maine Public, (Nov. 8, 2023), <https://www.wshu.org/2023-11-08/question-2-passes-banning-foreign-electioneering-in-maine> 6

Letter from Prof. Laurence H. Tribe to St. Petersburg City Council at 4 (Oct. 25, 2016), <https://freespeechforpeople.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/7.-Prof.-Laurence-Tribe-Letter-of-Support.pdf> 13

Nat'l Conf. for State Legislatures (“NCSL”), *Campaign Finance Regulation: State Comparisons*, at “Contribution Limits to Candidates” (last updated Oct. 24, 2022), <https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/campaign-finance-regulation-state-comparisons> 8

Portland Charter Art. IV, s.13,
<https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/5c09aff5-1c73-4caa-84f9-d1f2c6cecd70?cache=1800> 8

SEC, Procedural Requirements and Resubmission Thresholds under
Exchange Act Rule 14a-8, 84 Fed. Reg. 66,458 (Dec. 4, 2019)..... 14

Stmt. of Reasons of Chair Broussard, MURs 7523 & 7512 (Nov. 2, 2021),
at 3, https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7523/7523_28.pdf 4

Stmt. of Reasons of Vice Chairman Petersen, et al., MUR 6678 (Apr. 20,
2015), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6678/15044372963.pdf>..... 4
